TOTAL ASSETS 18,582,308 13,233 793 469,807 19,066,141

Liabilities

Trade payables 43,749 - - - 43,749

Other payables 264,261 - - - 264,261

TOTAL LIABILITIES 308,010 - - - 308,010

The table below summarizes the Company’s financial assets and liabilities by major currencies:

The Company has no significant concentration of foreign currency risk.

Sensitivity analysis - foreign currency risk
The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held constant,
showing the impact on profit before tax and equity due to changes in the fair value of currency sensitive monetary assets and
liabilities including insurance contract claim liabilities. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the
ultimate impact on market risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an
individual basis. The movements in these variables are non–linear.
   The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the previous period.

Notes To The Financial Statements

Financial Statements Annual Report & Accounts 2017  75

RC: 162306

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Sensitivity analysis of major currencies

Changes

in exchange

rate (%)

Impact on

Profit

before tax

Impact on

equity

+10% 142   99

+10% 130   91
+10% 10,892 7,624

-10% (142) (99)

-10% (130)

(91)

-10% (10,892) (7,624)

31 December 2016

Note * = impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, where possible.

Major Currencies

Changes

in exchange

rate (%)

Impact on

Profit

before tax

Impact on

equity

EURO +10% 1,089
1

(1)

 762

GBP +10% 0

USD +10% 4,996 3,497

EURO -10% (1,089) (762)

GBP -10% (0)

USD -10% (4,996) (3,497)

31 December 2017

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates.

Investment in fixed interest rate instruments exposes the Company to cash flow interest risk and fair value interest risk. This is
because the Company’s investment approach is conservative with high investment in fixed income instruments. The Company
does not have interest-rate based liabilities. However, the Company’s investment income moves with interest rate over the time

[…]

The Company’s equity price risk exposure relates to financial assets whose values will fluctuate as a result of changes in
market prices, principally quoted stocks and shares securities.

The Company’s price risk policy requires it to manage such risks by setting and monitoring objectives and constraints on
investments, diversification plans, limits on investments in each country, sector and market and careful and planned use of
derivative financial instruments.

The Company has no significant concentration of price risk.

Sensitivity Analysis - equity price risk
The following table contains the fair value and related equity price risk sensitivity of the Company’s listed and non-listed equity
securities. The equity price risk sensitivity has been calculated based on what the Company views to be reasonably possible
changes in the equity prices for the coming year. For listed equities a 20% change in the equity price has been used in the
calculation of the sensitivity as at 31 December 2017. For non-listed securities a 40% change in the equity prices has been
used in the calculation of the sensitivity.

 (iii)

Notes To The Financial Statements

Financial Statements Annual Report & Accounts 2017  77

RC: 162306

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Sensitivity Analysis - equity price risk

Market Indices Fair Value

Impact on

Profit before

tax

Impact on

Equity

 N'000  N'000  N'000

Fair value through profit or loss 4,039,496

807,899

565,529

Available-for-sale - Quoted 27,210

5,442

3,809
   Available-for-sale - Unquoted 10,597,082 2,119,416 1,483,591

Fair value through profit or loss 4,039,496 (807,899) (565,529)

Available-for-sale - Quoted 27,210 (5,442) (3,809)

Available-for-sale - Unquoted 10,597,082 (2,119,416) (1,483,591)

31 December 2016

Impact on

Profit before

tax

 N'000

867,231

7,398

 2,227,006

(867,231)

(7,398)

(2,227,006)

31 December 2017

Impact on

Equity

 N'000

607,061

5,179
   1,558,904

(607,061)

(5,179)

(1,558,904)

Changes

in

variables
Fair Value

 N'000

+20% 4,336,153

+20% 36,992

+40% 11,135,029

-20% 4,336,153

-20% 36,992

-40% 11,135,029

Operational Risk
Operational risk is the risk of loss arising from system failure, human error, fraud or external events. When controls fail to perform,
operational risks can cause damage to reputation, have legal or regulatory implications or can lead to financial loss. The Company
cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks, but by initiating a rigorous control framework and by monitoring and responding to
potential risks, the Company is able to manage the risks. Controls include effective segregation of duties, access controls,
authorization and reconciliation procedures, staff education and assessment processes, including the use of internal audit.

[…]

Actuarial valuation of the defined benefit obligation was carried out by Ernst & Young (acquirers of HR Nigeria Limited, who
carried out the previous actuarial valuation as at 31 December 2016) with FRC number FRC/2012/NAS/00000000738.

The principal assumptions used for the purpose of the actuarial valuations were as follows.

31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2016
% %

Long term discount rate (p.a.) 14.0% 15.8%
Average pay increase (p.a.) 12.0% 12.0%
Average rate of inflation (p.a.) 12.0% 12.0%

31 Dec 2017

N'000

Notes To The Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2017

Financial Statements

RC: 162306

96
Annual Report & Accounts 2017

31 December 2017

Discount rate
Future salary increases
Mortality experience

31 December 2016
Discount rate
Future salary increases
Mortality experience

23 Income tax liabilities
In thousands of Naira
At the beginning of the period
Payment during the year
Charge for the year (note 23.1)
At the end of the period

23.1 Tax charge
In thousands of Naira
Income tax (CIT)
Tertiary education tax
NITDA Levy

Deferred tax (note 24.1)
Total income tax
Minimum tax

The sensitivity of defined employee benefits (gratuity) liability to changes in the principal assumptions is:

-1.00% +1.00%   109,189   93,742
-1.00% +1.00%   93,139   109,753
-1 year +1 year   100,779   101,230

-1.00% +1.00%   74,608   63,917
-1.00% +1.00%   63,427   75,090
-1 year +1 year   68,751   69,166

Impact on overall liabilityChange in assumption

Change in assumption Impact on overall liability

31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2016

337,109 147,355
(256,914) (101,646)

97,746 291,400

177,941 337,109

31 Dec 2016

60,282 259,956
8,677 21,581

28,788 9,863
97,746 291,400

(63,473) 106,718
34,273 398,118
70,560 -

104,833 398,118

31 Dec 2017

23.2 Reconciliation of tax charge

Profit before tax

Expected income tax expense at statutory rate

Information technology levy

Tertiary education tax

Disallowable expenses

Other untaxed income

Effect of minimum tax

The income tax expense for the year can be reconciled to the accounting profit as follows;

2,996,101 942,682

898,830 30% 282,804

28,788 1% 9,863

8,677 2% 21,581

397,832   17% 160,176

(1,299,854)   -8% (76,306)

70,560 0% -

104,833 42% 398,118

-43%

30%

1%

0%

13%

2%

3%

Rate

31 Dec 2017 31 Dec 2016

Rate N'000 N'000

Notes To The Financial Statements